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12-18-18 
corrected 

 
RESOLUTION #2018-40 

 
A RESOLUTION INTERPRETING THE PROPOSED RECREATIONAL USE OF 

APPLICANT’S DETACHED GARAGE TO CONSTITUTE THE USE OF AN ACCESSORY 
STRUCTURE FOR LIVING PURPOSES PROHIBITED BY ARTICLE VIII, SECTION 141-

45E OF THE COLLINGSWOOD ZONING ORDINANCE IN THE SINGLE FAMILY 
DETACHED AND SEMI-DETACHED RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT THREE (SF-D3) 

              
 
 WHEREAS, on December 5, 2018, the Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of 

Adjustment, held a public hearing in connection with the application of JAMES METZ 

for an interpretation that the applicant’s proposed recreational use of his garage is 

permitted at premises located at 643 Park Avenue in the Single Family Detached and 

Semi-Detached Residential District Three (hereinafter referred to as SF-D3); and, 

 WHEREAS, applicant seeks in the alternative a variance from the provisions of 

Article VI, Section 141-18, paragraphs B and C, and Article VIII at Section 141-45, 

paragraph E, of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance, to permit the use of his garage for 

limited recreational living activities, in the SF-D3 District; and, 

WHEREAS, due notice was given by applicant in accordance with statute by 

publication and by certified mail to all property owners within 200 feet of the 

premises, more than 10 days before the date of the hearing; and, 

WHEREAS, the Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment having heard the 

testimony of applicant’s architect Thomas Wagner and applicant James Metz, and 

having considered the arguments of applicant’s counsel, Laura D’Allesandro, Esquire, 

and having considered applicant’s request for an interpretation and for use variance 

relief in the alterative, as well as the exhibits submitted in connection therewith, and 

no one appearing in opposition thereto, the Board finds as follows: 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Applicant is the owner of premises located at 643 Park Avenue being 

described as Block 92, Lot 10, on the Collingswood Tax Map. Said premises are 

located in the SF-D3 District. 

2. The subject premises are a reverse flag-lot in shape with the widest 

portion of the lot consisting of the 79.66 feet of frontage along the north side of the 

Park Avenue right-of-way. Said lot has a depth at said width of 75 feet at which point 

it indents along the easterly property line a distance of 5 feet for an additional depth of 

19 feet where it indents again a distance of 40.66 feet, thereby reducing the lot to 34 

feet in width for an additional depth of 81 feet. The lot is improved with a two and one-

half story frame dwelling that is set back 16.64 feet to the open front porch from the 

Park Avenue right-of-way and 25 feet to the main portion of the dwelling. Said dwelling 

has an easterly side yard set back of 6.8 feet and a westerly side yard set back of 

34.28 feet. There is a bituminous paved driveway between the west side of applicant’s 

residence and applicant’s westerly property line which travels back approximately 40 

feet from Park Avenue. There is chain link fencing along applicant’s entire westerly 

property line and applicant’s rear lot line with a wooden privacy fence straddling the 

eastern boundary of applicant’s premises from applicant’s rear lot line up to the 

northeast corner of applicant’s residence. A loose stone driveway proceeds from the 

paved driveway back to a frame garage located 6.35 feet forward of applicant’s rear lot 

line with easterly and westerly side yard set backs of 5.73 feet and 6.06 feet, 

respectively. The garage is set back approximately 145 feet from Park Avenue. A 

wooden fence 3½ feet in height runs perpendicular from applicant’s westerly property 

line to the northwest corner of applicant’s residence.        
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3. Applicant’s neighbor immediately to the east located on the northwest 

corner of Park and Dayton Avenues, is a four-unit residential structure. Two lots 

border the eastern portion of the rear of applicant’s property and front on Daytona 

Avenue are improved with townhomes. Directly behind applicant’s lot is property 

utilized by a heating company and for residential purposes as well as a studio. These 

properties front on South Atlantic Avenue. The First Methodist Church parking lot is 

located diagonally to the northeast of applicant’s property at the corner of South 

Atlantic and Daytona Avenues. Immediately west of applicant’s property is a multi-

family residential structure which has a frame garage with space for six vehicles at 

approximately the same set back from Park Avenue as applicant’s garage. 

4. Applicant purchased the subject premises in 2000. Applicant does not 

use the garage for parking as there is a paved driveway in the front of the property and 

there is also a wooden fence that separates the driveway from the garage. Applicant 

proposes to renovate the garage into a recreational area where he can entertain guests 

and pursue his hobbies. The proposed exterior renovations for the garage would 

include installing a new roof, French doors, new siding and windows and the addition 

of a 20 by 20 foot pervious granite stone surface directly in front of the garage partially 

covered by a column supported pergola. The proposed interior renovations would 

include new flooring, a gas fire place and the addition of a bar and powder room with a 

sink and toilet. The garage would not be used for sleeping purposes and there would 

be no shower or bathtub in the powder room. There would be no kitchen and no stove 

or food preparation. The garage would be solely used by applicant as a place to spend 

time, entertain guests and pursue his hobbies. The building footprint would not 

change and the height of the garage would remain at 17 feet.    

5. The Historic Preservation Commission of the Borough of Collingswood 

has approved the proposed improvements.  
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment has 

jurisdiction over the within application for an interpretation presented by applicant 

pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(b). 

  2. Article VI at Section 141-18, regulates the use and development of 

property in the SF-D3 District and at paragraph B thereunder provides in relevant 

part that the permitted uses are single family detached and semi-detached dwellings, 

parks and playgrounds, private and parochial schools and family day care homes. 

Permitted accessory uses under paragraph C thereafter are private garages up to two 

cars in size, utility sheds and home professional offices. Article VIII of the 

Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-45 regulates accessory structures in 

the Borough and states in pertinent part that no barn, building or structure of a 

temporary nature, garage, out building or shack shall be placed, erected or permitted 

to be used, either temporarily or permanently on any lot or parcel of land for living or 

sleeping purposes in any district. 

  3. Applicant has testified that the proposed use of his renovated garage will 

not include sleeping. However, the recreational activities applicant proposes for his 

garage include the pursuit of hobbies and crafts and the entertainment of guests all of 

which constitutes activities of living. The fact that no one will sleep in the converted 

garage does not legitimize the proposed use since Section 141-45E prohibits use of a 

garage or accessory structure for living or sleeping and Section 141-18 limits 

permitted principal residential uses in the SF-D3 District to single family detached 

and semi-detached dwellings and accessory uses to garages, sheds, and home 

professional offices. Accordingly, the use of a converted garage for recreational living 

purposes is not permitted in the SF-D3 District. 
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 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the 

Borough of Collingswood, that a motion duly made by Andrew Faupel and duly 

seconded by Brad Stokes to interpret Article VI of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance, 

Section 141-18 and Article VIII, Section 141-45E, to prohibit the use of applicant’s 

garage for living purposes which would include the recreational uses proposed by 

applicant, in the SF-D3 District.  

 The above interpretation of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance was adopted by 

a   6  to  1  vote of the Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment at a meeting held on 

December 5, 2018 and the within resolution memorializing the aforesaid decision was 

adopted by a ___5__ to ___0__ vote on   January 2        , 2019. 

 ROLL CALL VOTE:  
 
 IN FAVOR: Tim Search, Patrick Hoban, Brad Stokes, Michael Maley, 

Andrew Faupel, Gretchen Kolecki 
  
 OPPOSED:  Harvey Stick 
 
              
Madalyn Deets 
Board Secretary 
 

 


